

In the Iowa Supreme Court
Supreme Court No. 22-1291

SANDRA SELDEN,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

vs.

DES MOINES AREA COMMUNITY COLLEGE,

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

Appeal from the District Court for Polk County
The Honorable Scott Rosenberg

Appellant's Final Brief
(Oral Argument Requested)

Randall Armentrout, AT0000543
Katie Graham, AT0010930
Haley Hermanson, AT0014174
NYEMASTER GOODE, P.C.
700 Walnut, Suite 1600
Des Moines, IA 50309
Telephone: 515-283-3100
Facsimile: 515-283-8045
Email: rdarmentrout@nyemaster.com
Email: klgraham@nyemaster.com
Email: hhermanson@nyemaster.com
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee
Des Moines Area Community College

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	9
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	14
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	15
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	41
I. Because DMACC Established the Wage Differential Is Based on Factors Other Than Sex as a Matter of Law, the District Court Erred in Denying DMACC’s Motions for Directed Verdict and JNOV.....	41
A. Error Preservation and Standard of Review.	43
B. The Evidence at Trial Established That the Wage Differential Between Selden and Tjaden is Based on Legitimate Factors Other Than Sex as a Matter of Law.	44
1. Tjaden’s 16 years working in the ASA2 position at DMACC prior to Selden and his 29 total years of experience at the time of Selden’s hire constitute “factors other than sex” as a matter of law.	49
2. DMACC also established different labor market conditions and hiring needs justify the wage differential.	52
II. Without Any Evidence to Substantiate Finding a “Willful Violation,” the District Court Erred in Awarding Treble Damages.....	56
A. Error Preservation and Standard of Review.	56
B. The Record Contains No Evidence of a Willful Violation. ..	56
III. The District Court Erred in Permitting Selden to Pursue a New Claim not Recognized Under the ICRA: Comparing the Starting-Salary Pay-Grade Percentage of Two Employees Hired 16 Years Apart.....	58
A. Error Preservation and Standard of Review.	58

	B. Selden’s Starting-Salary Range-Percentage Theory is Not a Pay Practice Regulated Under Section 216.6A.....	59
IV.	Numerous Evidentiary Errors Deprived DMACC of a Fair Trial.....	63
	A. Error Preservation and Standard of Review.	63
	B. Selden’s Irrelevant Starting-Salary Range-Percentage Theory Confused and Mislead the Jury, and its Inclusion at Trial was Unfairly Prejudicial to DMACC.....	64
	C. Emotional-Distress Damages Are Not Recoverable Under Section 216.6A, and the District Court Abused Its Discretion by Permitting such Evidence at Trial.	67
	D. The District Court’s Conflicting Evidentiary Rulings on the Other ASA2s Were Unfairly Prejudicial to DMACC.....	70
	1. The jury should not have been presented with irrelevant evidence and argument regarding the other female ASA2s.....	71
	2. The exclusion of evidence as to Pedro Navarro further prejudiced DMACC.....	73
V.	The District Court Erred in Concluding That Section 216.6A Claims are Not Subject to the ICRA’s 300-Day Filing Window and Permitting Selden to Recover Backpay Damages Beginning in 2013.....	76
	A. Error Preservation and Standard of Review.	76
	B. Section 216.6A Claims are Not Exempt from the ICRA’s 300-Day Limitations Period.....	76
VI.	The District Court Erred in Refusing to Direct a Verdict on Selden’s Retaliatory Failure-to-Hire Claim.	82
	A. Error Preservation and Standard of Review.	82
	B. Selden’s Claim Must be Analyzed Under a Combined Standard for a Retaliatory Failure-to-Hire Claim.....	82
	C. The Uncontroverted Evidence at Trial Established Selden Was Not Qualified for the Supervisor Position.	85

D. Selden Failed to Establish Her January 2019 Discussion About “Pay Equity” Caused DMACC to Screen Her Out of Consideration for the Supervisor Position in April 2019. 88

VII. The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Entering Judgment on the Backpay Award. 90

 A. Error Preservation and Standard of Review. 90

 B. The Backpay Award is Excessive..... 91

VIII. The Emotional-Distress Award on Selden’s Retaliatory Failure-to-Promote Claim is Excessive..... 93

 A. Error Preservation and Standard of Review 93

 B. The Emotional-Distress Award Lacks Evidentiary Support.
 93

CONCLUSION 96

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... 97

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andersen v. Khanna</i> , 913 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 2018).....	63
<i>Bd. of Sup'rs of Buchanan Cty. v. Iowa Civil Rts. Comm'n</i> , 584 N.W.2d 252 (Iowa 1998).....	41, 46
<i>Beganovic v. Muxfeldt</i> , 775 N.W.2d 313 (Iowa 2009)	44
<i>Blocker v. AT&T Tech. Sys.</i> , 666 F. Supp. 209 (M.D. Fla. 1987)	48, 51
<i>Boham v. City of Sioux City</i> , 567 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 1997)	56
<i>Branstad v. State ex rel. Nat. Res. Comm'n</i> , 871 N.W.2d 291 (Iowa 2015)	76
<i>Byrnes v. Herion, Inc.</i> , 764 F. Supp. 1026 (W.D. Pa. 1991)	55
<i>Carter v. George Washington Univ.</i> , 387 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	84
<i>Channon v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 629 N.W.2d 835 (Iowa 2001). 60, 62	
<i>City of Hampton v. Iowa Civil Rts. Comm'n.</i> , 554 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 1996).....	95
<i>Cornell v. Wunschel</i> , 408 N.W.2d 369 (Iowa 1987).....	67
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974)	47
<i>Dindinger v. Allsteel, Inc.</i> , 860 N.W.2d 557 (Iowa 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dindinger v. Allsteel, Inc.</i> , No. 3:11-CV-00126-SMR-CFB, 2015 WL 11143144, (S.D. Iowa June 8, 2015)	81
<i>Dutcher v. Randall Foods</i> , 546 N.W.2d 889 (Iowa 1996)	69
<i>Ebert v. Lamar Truck Plaza</i> , 715 F. Supp. 1496 (D. Colo. 1987).....	47, 48
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Liggett & Myers Inc.</i> , 690 F.2d 1072 (4th Cir. 1982).....	61
<i>Eisenhauer v. Henry Cnty. Health Ctr.</i> , 935 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2019).....	73
<i>Fagen v. Grand View Univ.</i> , 861 N.W.2d 825 (Iowa 2015).....	59
<i>Farmland Foods, Inc. v. Dubuque Hum. Rts. Comm'n</i> , 672 N.W.2d 733 (Iowa 2003).....	77
<i>Frazier v. Iowa Beef Processors, Inc.</i> , 200 F.3d 1190 (8th Cir. 2000)	95

<i>Galindo v. City of Roma Police Dep’t</i> , 265 F.3d 1059, 2001 WL 872779 (5th Cir. July 6, 2001)	44, 46, 52
<i>Gardin v. Long Beach Mortg. Co.</i> , 661 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 2003).....	80
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 962 N.W.2d 84 (Iowa 2021).....	43, 82, 83, 84, 85
<i>Goettelman v. Stoen</i> , 182 N.W.2d 415 (Iowa 1970)	95
<i>Graber v. City of Ankeny</i> , 616 N.W.2d 633 (Iowa 2000)	63, 64, 69
<i>Holder v. City of Cleveland</i> , No. 1:05CV2402, 2006 WL 3421863, (N.D. Ohio Nov. 27, 2006)	47, 49, 51
<i>Hutchins v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 177 F.3d 1076 (8th Cir. 1999)	46
<i>Jasper v. Nizam, Inc.</i> , 764 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2009)	93, 95
<i>Kalu v. Fla. Dep’t of Child. & Fams.</i> , 681 F. App’x 730 (11th Cir. 2017)..	54
<i>Kim v. Nash Finch Co.</i> , 123 F.3d 1046 (8th Cir. 1997).....	95
<i>Krekelberg v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 991 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2021)	69
<i>Kucia v. Se. Ark. Cmty. Action Corp.</i> , 284 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 2002)	95
<i>Landals v. George A. Rolfes Co.</i> , 454 N.W.2d 891 (Iowa 1990).....	92
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007)	78
<i>Linder v. Amazon.com Servs., LLC</i> , No. 1:21-CV-1211, 2022 WL 3647825, (M.D. Pa. Aug. 24, 2022)	84
<i>Lovell v. BBNT Sols., LLC</i> , 295 F. Supp. 2d 611 (E.D. Va. 2003)	61
<i>Lych v. Anheuser-Busch Co., Inc.</i> , 139 F.3d 612 (8th Cir. 1998).....	88
<i>Maron v. Va. Polytechnic Inst. & State Univ.</i> , 508 F. App’x 226 (4th Cir. 2013).....	46
<i>Mayorga v. Marsden Bldg. Maint. LLC</i> , 55 F.4th 1155 (8th Cir. 2022)...	42, 43, 45, 52
<i>Merritt v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , No. 03-0858, 2004 WL 434143 (Iowa Ct. App. March 10, 2004)	83, 87
<i>McCrea v. City of Dubuque</i> , No. 16-0183, 2017 WL 936096 (Iowa Ct. App. March 8, 2017)	89
<i>McIlravy v. N. River Ins. Co.</i> , 653 N.W.2d 323 (Iowa 2002)	82

<i>Morgan v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 178 F. Supp. 2d 1022 (S.D. Iowa 2001)	.84
<i>Murphy v. Ohio State Univ.</i> , 549 F. App'x 315 (6th Cir. 2013)	47
<i>Perdue v. City Univ. of New York</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 326 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)	58
<i>Perkins v. Rock-Tenn Servs., Inc.</i> , 700 F. App'x 452 (6th Cir. 2017)	47
<i>Pexa v. Auto Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 686 N.W.2d 150 (Iowa 2004)	69
<i>Ponamgi v. Safeguard Servs., LLC</i> , 558 F. App'x 878 (11th Cir. 2014)	55
<i>Power v. England</i> , 34 F. App'x 287 (9th Cir. 2002)	84
<i>Price v. N. States Power Co.</i> , 664 F.3d 1186 (8th Cir. 2011)	43, 48, 59
<i>Puchakjian v. Twp. of Winslow</i> , 520 F. App'x 73 (3d Cir. 2013)	47
<i>Ramirez v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> , 546 N.W.2d 629 (Iowa Ct. App. 1996)	83
<i>Rees v. O'Malley</i> , 461 N.W.2d 833 (Iowa 1990)	93
<i>Rippel v. J.H.M. of Waterloo, Inc.</i> , 328 N.W.2d 499 (Iowa 1983)	43, 44
<i>Rose-Maston v. NME Hosps., Inc.</i> , 133 F.3d 1104 (8th Cir. 1998)	87
<i>Rumsey v. Woodgrain Millwork, Inc.</i> , 962 N.W.2d 9 (Iowa 2021)	88, 89, 90
<i>Schottel v. Neb. State Coll. Sys.</i> , 42 F.4th 976 (8th Cir. 2022)	45, 49, 90
<i>Shepard v. Wapello Cnty.</i> , 303 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (S.D. Iowa 2003)	95
<i>Simon Seeding & Sod, Inc. v. Dubuque Hum. Rts. Comm'n</i> , 895 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2017)	93, 94, 95
<i>Sims v. Sauer-Sundstrand Co.</i> , 130 F.3d 341 (8th Cir. 1997)	89, 90
<i>Sisk v. v. Picture People, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 896 (8th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Stanley v. Univ. of S. Cal.</i> , 13 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1994)	54
<i>State v. Cromer</i> , 765 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2009)	63
<i>State v. Lacey</i> , 968 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2021)	68, 72
<i>State v. Mathias</i> , 936 N.W.2d 222 (Iowa 2019)	79
<i>Steger v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 318 F.3d 1066 (11th Cir. 2003)	72, 75

<i>Taylor v. White</i> , 321 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2003)	43
<i>Tornow v. Univ. of N. Carolina</i> , 977 F.2d 574 (4th Cir. 1992)	65
<i>Velez v. Janssen Ortho, LLC</i> , 467 F.3d 802 (1st Cir. 2006)	84
<i>Vt. Hum. Rts. Comm’n v. State</i> , 136 A.3d 188 (Vt. 2015)	55
<i>Weidenbach v. Casper-Natrona Cnty. Health Dep’t</i> , 563 F. Supp. 3d 1170 (D. Wyo. 2021)	57, 58
<i>White v. Walstrom</i> , 118 N.W.2d 578 (Iowa 1962)	90, 91
<i>Whorton-Folsom v. Planned Parenthood of Greater Iowa, Inc.</i> , No. CL92966, 2004 WL 3410292 (Iowa District Court, Polk County Oct. 28, 2004).....	83, 86
<i>Wolff v. Berkley Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 100 (8th Cir. 1991).....	67
<i>WSH Properties, L.L.C. v. Daniels</i> , 761 N.W.2d 45 (Iowa 2008).....	96
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 206	44
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5	78
Iowa Code § 216.6	15, 31, 79, 81
Iowa Code § 216.6A	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 216.15	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 216.16	60, 80
2008 Iowa Acts ch. 1028.....	76
2009 Iowa Acts ch. 96.....	41, 80
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101.....	14
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1004	90
Iowa R. Civ. P. 5.103	64
Iowa R. Evid. 5.401.....	73, 74, 75
Iowa R. Evid. 5.402.....	64
Iowa R. Evid. 5.403.....	64, 72, 74
Iowa R. Evid. 5.404.....	72
